
Development Control A 
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Wednesday, 22 January 2020
Time:      6.00 pm
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Donald Alexander (Chair), Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), Clive Stevens, Mark Wright, 
Fabian Breckels, Paul Goggin, Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies, Margaret Hickman, Olly Mead, Afzal Shah 
and Steve Smith

Copies to: Gary Collins, Laurence Fallon and Norman Cornthwaite

Issued by: Norman Cornthwaite, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol BS3 9FS
Tel:  0117 9222390
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 14 January 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Development Control A Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 6)

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.
Please note that any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not 
on the register of interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for 
inclusion.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. (Pages 7 - 10)

5. Appeals 
To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision. (Pages 11 - 18)

6. Enforcement 
To note recent enforcement notices. (Page 19)



Development Control A Committee – Agenda

7. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Thursday 16th January 2020.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Tuesday 
21st January 2020.

Please note, your time allocated to speak may have to be strictly limited if 
there are a lot of submissions. This may be as short as one minute.

8. Planning and Development 

(Page 20)

a) 19/00682/F - 2 - 16 Clifton Down Road (Pages 21 - 95)

b) 18/05310/F - St Catherine's Place Shopping Centre, East 
Street, Bedminster

(Pages 96 - 184)

c) 19/01892/F and 19/01893/LA - 31 - 32 Portland Square 
and Surrey Street Warehouse, Surrey Street

(Pages 185 - 240)

9. Date of Next Meeting 
4th March 2020 at 2.00 pm.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Development Control Committee A

Public Forum
D C Committee A

1. Members of the Development Control Committee A
Councillors: Don Alexander, Chris Windows, Fabian Breckels, 
Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies, Paul Goggin, Margaret Hickman, Olly Mead (Job share), 
Afzal Shah (Job share), Steve Smith, Clive Stevens and Mark Wright; 

      
2. Officers: 

Zoe Willcox – Director, Development of Place; Gary Collins - Development Management, 
Laurence Fallon – Transport Development Management.

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee A

Statements/Petitions
Statement Name Application

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30
31
32

Page 5



Development Control Committee A

33
34 
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44

45

46
47
48
49
50

Page 6



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control A 

Committee

20th November 2019 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Donald Alexander (Chair), Fabian Breckels, Stephen Clarke, Paul Goggin, Margaret Hickman, 
Gary Hopkins, Afzal Shah, Steve Smith, Clive Stevens, and Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), 

Officers in Attendance:-
Gary Collins, Development Management; Laurence Fallon, Transport Development Management; 
Norman Cornthwaite, Democratic Services

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed those present, drew attention to the evacuation procedure and explained the 
process to be followed for the hearing of each application.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Councillors Mike Davies and Mark Wright, substitute Gary Hopkins.

3. Declarations of Interest

The following was noted:

Councillor Clarke – Application No. 18/05310/F St Catherine’s Place is located in his Ward and he has had 
meetings with the developers and residents, but has not expressed an opinion on the application.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting

Referring to 85 Queens Road, the Head of Development Management explained that it had not been 
possible to bring this application before the Committee at this Meeting as the enforcement investigation 
on the usage of the premises has not been completed as the required information had not yet been 
provided by the applicants; a formal request has now been made for the information.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Resolved - that the minutes of the Meeting on 16th October 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

5. Appeals

The Head of Development Management introduced the report providing an overview of the current 
appeals.  He highlighted Item No. 33, 18c Merton Road, and explained that although Committee had 
refused this application on 27th February 2019, the Appeal had been allowed; costs were not applicable. 

6. Enforcement

The Head of Development Management introduced the report.

7. Public Forum

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.

The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision. 

8. Planning and Development

9. 18/05310/F – St Catherine’s Place 

The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised the 
report for this item highlighting the following:

This is a full planning application for comprehensive redevelopment of the site to provide mixed use 
development comprising 205 residential dwellings (Class C3), 1288sqm of new retail, leisure and 
commercial space including a cinema (Class A1, A3, D2), refurbishment of existing retail facilities together 
with parking and amenity space, vehicular access, servicing arrangements, public realm, landscaping and 
associated works. (Major).

The presentation included:
 Details of the application site, background, planning history and Bedminster Green Framework; 
 Details of the application proposals, plans and visualisations;
 Details of the key Issues and assessment of the application; 
 Details of the recommendation and reasons for refusal. 

Answers for Clarification:

Page 8



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 High quality play space and public realm is important due to the increase in the local population that 
will be generated by this scheme

 The Strategic Transport Assessment has not been completed. This is an assessment of Bedminster 
Green (all development proposals) with the essential components being: cumulative impact of the 
developments in terms of multi modal movements and the completion of a General Arrangement 
drawing for the A38. 

 The STA is to be agreed with developers and the Council what is required.
 The STA has not been agreed as matters concerning the A38 need to be resolved; an assessment of 

the whole of Bedminster Green is required; BCC cannot recommend approval until the whole of the 
assessment been made available and the package of transport mitigation measure is agreed

 In relation to the flood risk the Environment Agency are maintaining their object
[...]
ruling” the Environment Agency objection

Page 9



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 There are too many aspects about the scheme that are not liked 

Councillor Goggin moved the Officers’ Recommendation that the application be Refused. This was 
seconded by Councillor Hickman.

On being put to the Vote it was Lost (Voting 4 for, 5 against, 1 abstention).

Councillor Smith moved that the application be Approved. This was seconded by Councillor Windows.

The Head of Development Management advised that should this Motion be Carried, Officers would 
prepare a statement of reasons for approval and this would be circulated to the Committee Leads for 
agreement.

On being put to the Vote the Motion was Lost (Voting 3 for, 7 against, 0 abstentions).

Councillor Stevens moved that a decision on the application be deferred until a future Meeting of the 
Committee to allow time for transport and other minor issues to be resolved. This was seconded by 
Councillor Smith.

On being put to the Vote it was

Resolved – (Voting 6 for, 4 against, 0 abstentions) that a decision on the application be deferred until a 
future Meeting of the Committee to allow time for transport and other minor issues to be resolved. 

10.Date of Next Meeting

22nd January 2020 at 6.00 pm.

Meeting ended at 4.35 pm.

CHAIR  __________________

Page 10



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR: DEVELOPMENT OF PLACE

LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A

22nd January 2020

Item Ward Address, description and appeal type

Householder appeal

Date lodged

Text0:1 Lockleaze 657 Muller Road Bristol BS5 6XS 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Proposed dropped kerb, removal of front wall and creation of 
parking area.

02/09/2019

Text0:2 Cotham 16 Clare Road Cotham Bristol BS6 5TB

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Demolition of existing rear extension and replacement with 
new rear and side extension, replacement of existing roof 
materials with natural slate and internal alterations
[...]
lights.

Appeal dismissed

17/12/2019

Text0:50 Hengrove & 
Whitchurch Park

6 Greenacre Road Bristol BS14 0HL 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Single storey front extension.

Appeal dismissed

10/01/2020

Text0:51 Easton 191 Whitehall Road Bristol BS5 9BT 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Upgrade of existing 48 sheet advert to support digital poster.

Appeal dismissed

10/01/2020

Page 8 of 813 January 2020 Page 18



 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A
 
22nd January 2020
     
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR: DEVELOPMENT OF PLACE  

 

 

LIST OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES SERVED 
 

No Enforcement Notices to report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 13 January 2020

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



E:\Bristol\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\0\3\AI00019301\$vverxwyq.rtf 14/01/2020  08:18

Development Control Committee A
22 January 2020
Report of the Director: Development of Place

Index

Planning Applications

Item Ward Officer 
Recommendation

Application No/Address/Description

1 Clifton Grant subject to 
Legal Agreement

19/00682/F - 2 - 16 Clifton Down Road Bristol 
BS8 4AF   
Demolition of existing building and erection of 
three storey (plus basement and additional plant 
roof top level) building containing 819.5 square 
metres in total (incl. shared changing area) retail 
(Use Class A1);  756 square metres in total (incl. 
terraces) cafe/restaurant (Use Class A3); and 
842.5 square metres in total (incl. shared 
changing area & terraces) office (Use Class 
B1a), shared-surface highway improvements on 
Boyce's Avenue and parts of King's Road, 
landscaping and associated development. (Major 
Application).

2 Southville Refuse 18/05310/F - St Catherines Place Shopping 
Centre East Street Bedminster Bristol BS3 4HG
 
Full planning application for comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site to provide mixed use 
development comprising 205 residential 
dwellings (Class C3), 1288sqm of new retail, 
leisure and commercial space including a 
cinema (Class A1, A3, D2), refurbishment of 
existing retail facilities together with parking and 
amenity space, vehicular access, servicing 
arrangements, public realm, landscaping and 
associated works. (Major).

3 Ashley Grant subject to 
Legal Agreement

Grant

19/01892/F - Nos. 31-32 Portland Square And 
Surrey Street Warehouse  Surrey Street Bristol 
BS2 8PS  
Demolition of existing warehouse, partial 
demolition, conversion and restoration of nos. 31 
and 32 Portland Square to form student 
apartments (sui generis) and development 
fronting Portland Square, Cave Street and 
Surrey Street with associated refuse and cycle 
storage.
19/01893/LA

index
v5.0514

Page 20

Agenda Item 8



13/01/20  15:21   Committee report 

 
Development Control Committee A – 22 January 2020 
 

 
ITEM NO.  1 
 

 
WARD: Clifton   
 
SITE ADDRESS: 

 
2 - 16 Clifton Down Road Bristol BS8 4AF   
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 

 
19/00682/F 
 

 
Full Planning 

DETERMINATION 
DEADLINE: 

16 August 2019 
 

Demolition of existing building and erection of three storey (plus basement and additional plant roof 
top level) building containing 819.5 square metres in total (incl. shared changing area) retail (Use 
Class A1);  756 square metres in total (incl. terraces) cafe/restaurant (Use Class A3); and 842.5 
square metres in total (incl. shared changing area & terraces) office (Use Class B1a), shared-surface 
highway improvements on Boyce's Avenue and parts of King's Road, landscaping and associated 
development. (Major Application). 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 
GRANT subject to Planning Agreement 

 
AGENT: 

 
Tetlow King Planning 
Unit 2 Eclipse Office Park 
20 High Street 
Staple Hill 
Bristol 
BS16 5EL 
 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
THAT Clifton Company Ltd 
C/o Tetlow King Planning 
Unit 2 Eclipse Office Park 
High Street, Staple Hill 
Bristol 
BS16 5EL 
 

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date. 
LOCATION PLAN: 

  
   Page 21

Agenda Item 8a



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 22 January 2020 
Application No. 19/00682/F : 2 - 16 Clifton Down Road Bristol BS8 4AF   
 

  

    
SUMMARY 
 
This application has been brought to the Development Control (A) Committee due to the prominent 
and important nature of the site; the scale of the proposals; and the level of public interest in the 
application. 
 
The application has also been called to Committee by Councillor Paula O'Rourke Ward Member for 
Clifton for the reason as follows:  
 
''The history of applications for development of this site has been contentious. The public response to 
previous proposals has shown that this decision needs to be made in a public hearing, with members 
deciding. As a representative of the community, I feel it my duty to ensure that residents have an 
opportunity to speak to the decision-makers. 
 
I am broadly in favour of the proposals, with some amendments which I think can be achieved, 
however, I would want to see the final approval is conditioned, especially, around zero-parking.'' 
 
The application relates to the site on Clifton Down Road that formally constituted a number of retail 
units including WH Smith and a small raised piazza. Following the closure of these units the site was 
altered to accommodate a temporary ice rink. The site is currently vacant and in a considerable state 
of disrepair. The site is located within the Clifton and Hotwells Conservation Area and is in close 
proximity to a number of listed buildings. 
 
Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site 
with a three storey (plus basement and additional plant roof top level) building containing 819.5 
square metres in total (incl. shared changing area) retail (Use Class A1); 756 square metres in total 
(incl. terraces) cafe/restaurant (Use Class A3); and 842.5 square metres in total (incl. shared 
changing area & terraces) office (Use Class 
[...]
Major Application). GRANTED on 08.07.2013 
 
10/01775/F & 10/01776/LC: Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of site comprising retail 
floorspace (Use Classes A1, A2, A3), office floorspace (Use Class B1), open space, car parking, 
ancillary servicing and new access arrangements together with alterations to the highway. GRANTED 
on 28.07.2010 
 
05/02674/F & 05/02675/LC: Demolition of existing building and construction of new building 
comprising both retail ground floor and 22 no. residential flats on the first, second and third floors, with 
parking provided at basement level. REFUSED on 04.01.2006 
 
 
EQUALITIES ASSESSMENT 
 
During the determination of this application due regard has been given to the impact of this scheme in 
relation to the Equalities Act 2010 in terms of its impact upon key equalities protected characteristics.  
These characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.  There is no indication or 
evidence (including from consultation with relevant groups) that different groups have or would have 
different needs, experiences, issues and priorities in relation this particular proposed development.  
Overall, it is considered that the approval of this application would not have any significant adverse 
impact upon different groups or implications for the Equalities Act 2010. 
 
 
APPLICATION 
 
Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing building and erection of three storey 
(plus basement and additional plant roof top level) building containing 819.5 square metres in total 
(incl. shared changing area) retail (Use Class A1); 756 square metres in total (incl. terraces) 
cafe/restaurant (Use Class A3); and 842.5 square metres in total (incl. shared changing area & 
terraces) office (Use Class B1a), shared-surface highway improvements on Boyce's Avenue and parts 
of King's Road, landscaping and
[...]
ks and landscaping. 
 
The changes have brought about subtle but meaningful improvements to the design of the scheme, its 
response to the context and feedback received. 
 
Assessment of the current proposal; 
 
The site forms part of Clifton and Hotwells Conservation Area and surrounded by listed buildings thus 
forming part of their setting. The site is set within Clifton Spa Terraces character area and abuts 
Clifton Park character area, both housing groupings of Georgian, Regency and Victorian terraces as 
part of its character. 
 
The existing building on the site is identified as a negative building in the conservation area having 
unsightly presence along the four edges of the Island site facing public realm. The proposal presents 
an opportunity of a bringing back into use of the site and removal of this negative feature in the 
Conservation Area. 
 
The proposal will have an impact on the heritage assets and their settings and it needs to be weighed 
with reference to the planning history, the special interest of the heritage assets and the quality of the 
design proposal. 
 
The site benefits from earlier consents which set the precedent and framework for design and 
development of the site.  
 
The proposal broadly matches the line of the existing building and the scale of proposal matches the 
buildings surrounding the site. It should be noted the scale of the proposal is lower than the schemes 
consented earlier. 
 
 

Page 37



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 22 January 2020 
Application No. 19/00682/F : 2 - 16 Clifton Down Road Bristol BS8 4AF   
 

  

Further, character and appearance of the surroundings terraces with formal continuous facades with 
regimented openings is a notable feature of the conservation area. The uniform appearance and 
materiality of terraces often coalesce into a larger formally composed elevation confidently addressing 
its settings as can be seen in various terraces noted in the Conservation Area Appraisal. 
[...]
 Bristol 
Core Strategy (June 2011); and Policies DM23 and DM27 of the Site Allocations 

Page 183



13-Jan-20 Page 7 of 7 

Page 
no. 

Amendment/additional information 

and Development Management Policies (July 2014). 

 
 
 

Page 184



13/01/20  16:40   Committee report 

 
Development Control Committee A – 22 January 2020 
 

 
ITEM NO.  3 
 

 
WARD: Ashley   
 
SITE ADDRESS: 

 
Nos. 31-32 Portland Square And Surrey Street Warehouse  Surrey Street Bristol 
BS2 8PS  
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 

 
19/01892/F & 19/01893/LA 
 

 
Full Planning 

DETERMINATION 
DEADLINE: 

27 January 2020 
 

Demolition of existing warehouse, partial demolition, conversion and restoration of nos. 31 and 32 
Portland Square to form student apartments (sui generis) and development fronting Portland 
Square, Cave Street and Surrey Street with associated refuse and cycle storage. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 
GRANT subject to Planning Agreement 

 
AGENT: 

 
Aspect360 Ltd 
45 Oakfield Road 
Clifton 
Bristol 
BS8 2AX 
 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
The Portland Square Ltd 
C/o Agent 
 

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date. 
 
LOCATION PLAN: 

  
   

Page 185

Agenda Item 8c



Item no. 3 
Development Control Committee A – 22 January 2020 
Application No. 19/01892/F & 19/01893/LA: Nos. 31-32 Portland Square And Surrey Street 
Warehouse  Surrey Street Bristol BS2 8PS  
 

  

    
 
SUMMARY 
 
The proposals relate to a site with frontages to Surrey Street, Portland Square and Cave Street. The 
site is presently occupied by a 1960s warehouse, and two Grade I listed buildings forming part of a 
short terrace of four.  
 
This application follows the previous applications 17/05290/F & 17/05291/LA that were granted 
planning consent by Development Control (DC) Committee A on 5th September 2018. That scheme 
for full planning and listed building consent, sought to demolish the warehouse and redevelop the site 
to provide 94 self-contained flats th
[...]
of affordable housing obligations contained in consent 12/01064/R. An 
application was submitted under Section 106BA of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) to review the affordable housing planning obligations that were secured under the extant 
permission 12/01064/R. The applicant sought to provide evidence to show that the affordable housing 
obligation at 17% was unviable. On considering the evidence the Council concluded that it was not 
necessary to remove the affordable housing obligation in order to make the scheme viable. The 
application was subsequently refused. 
 
17/05290/F & 17/05291/LA - Demolition of existing warehouse, partial demolition, conversion and 
restoration of nos. 31 and 32 Portland Square to form 93 residential flats and development fronting 
Portland Square, Cave Street and Surrey Street with associated refuse and cycle storage (Major 
Application). Granted via committee on 5th September 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 188



Item no. 3 
Development Control Committee A – 22 January 2020 
Application No. 19/01892/F & 19/01893/LA: Nos. 31-32 Portland Square And Surrey Street 
Warehouse  Surrey Street Bristol BS2 8PS  
 

  

APPLICATION 
 
Full planning (19/01892/F) and Listed Building Consent (19/01893/LA) is sought to demolish the 
warehouse buildings that front Surrey Street and wrap around to Portland Square (Sandhu's 
warehouse), partially demolish, convert and restore the listed buildings to numbers 31 and 32 
Portland Square, and erect new replica-style buildings to the gap along the adjacent Portland 
Square/Cave Street frontage (historically numbers 29 and 30 Portland Square/ number 1 Cave 
Street). At the rear of the site and fronting Surrey Street will be new contemporary modern 5-6 storey 
building. The combination of the conversion and new build would provide a total of 267 student bed 
spaces. These would comprise of 25 studio apartments of which 3 would be wheelchair accessible, 
with the remainder comprising of cluster
[...]
hould check all
dimensions on the drawings and check against actual site dimensions, and report and
discrepancies immediately to the Architect.

Written dimensions are to take precedence over scaled dimensions.

Noma 00 00 00 A 00

Planning

01

1812

CLP A108.09.2017PT

101 No. Photovoltaic panels

133 No.
 Photovoltaic panels

6 N
o. P

hotovoltaic panels
6 N

o. P
hotovoltaic panels

6 N
o. P

hotovoltaic panels

3 N
o. P

hotovoltaic panels

4 N
o. P

hotovoltaic panels

0 1 2 4 8

1:100 @ A1

8

Student scheme01 2019.03.08 PT

P
age 240


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Appeals
	6 Enforcement
	8 Planning and Development
	8a 19/00682/F - 2 - 16 Clifton Down Road
	RELEVANT HISTORY
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUES
	RECOMMENDED GRANT subject to Planning Agreement
	Supporting Documents

	8b 18/05310/F - St Catherine's Place Shopping Centre, East Street, Bedminster
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUES
	RECOMMENDED REFUSE
	Supporting Documents

	8c 19/01892/F and 19/01893/LA - 31 - 32 Portland Square and Surrey Street Warehouse, Surrey Street
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUES
	(A) PLANNING APPLICATION 19/1892/FRECOMMENDED GRANT subject to Planning Agreement
	(B) LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATION 19/01893/LARECOMMENDED GRANT subject to conditions
	Supporting Documents




Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control A 

Committee

22 January 2020 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Donald Alexander (Chair), Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), Clive Stevens, Mark Wright, 
Fabian Breckels, Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies, Margaret Hickman, Afzal Shah and Steve Smith

Officers in Attendance:-
Gary Collins, Laurence Fallon and Norman Cornthwaite

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed those present, drew attention to the evacuation procedure and explained the 
process to be followed for the hearing of each application.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Councillor Paul Goggin.

3. Declarations of Interest

The following was noted:

Councillor Davies - 19/01892/F - Nos. 31-32 Portland Square and Surrey Street Warehouse. He has 
submitted a Public Forum statement and would not participate in the item.

Councillor Breckels - 18/05310/F - St Catherine’s Place Shopping Centre. He has had discussions on this 
application but has not made his mind up about it.

Councillor Wright - 18/05310/F - St Catherine’s Place Shopping Centre. He has objected to the application 
and would not participate in the item.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Councillor Stevens – 18/05310/F – St Catherine’s Place Shopping Centre. He had referred to the proposals 
in a recent statement at Cabinet, as an example of the difficulties in securing affordable housing on some 
sites, but had not pre-determined this application.

Councillor Clarke - 18/05310/F - St Catherine’s Place Shopping Centre. The applicant had been a client in 
his previous professional role but did not consider that this was a prejudicial interest and had not  pre-
determined the application.

In response to questions from Members, the Head of Development Management confirmed that he had 
sent an e-mail to all Members of the Committee the previous day reminding them not to pre-determine 
any of the applications.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting

Resolved - that the minutes of the Meeting on 20th November 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

5. Appeals

The Head of Development Management introduced the report providing an overview of the current 
appeals.  He highlighted Item No. 10, the Hospital Trust Headquarters in Marlborough St, and explained 
that the Hearing had started the previous day and had now concluded. The decision would be announced 
potentially in April.

6. Enforcement

The Head of Development Management introduced the report.

7. Public Forum

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.

The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision. 

8. Planning and Development

9. 19/00682/F - 2 - 16 Clifton Down Road

The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised the 
report for this item highlighting the following:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Demolition of existing building and erection of three storey (plus basement and additional plant roof top 
level) building containing 819.5 square metres in total (incl. shared changing area) retail (Use Class A1);  
756 square metres in total (incl. terraces) cafe/restaurant (Use Class A3); and 842.5 square metres in total 
(incl. shared changing area & terraces) office (Use Class B1a), shared-surface highway improvements on 
Boyce's Avenue and parts of King's Road, landscaping and associated development. (Major Application).
Attention was drawn to the Amendment Sheet
Photos of the site were shown and the previous proposals were also outlined.
The reasons for the recommendation were also described.

Answers for Clarification:

 Although the 2013 permission has lapsed, it is still a material consideration as the  site and 
surroundings have not significantly changed

 Condition 39 will be enforceable as the condition wording is clear and activity on the terraces would 
be observable 

 Advice 16 relates to occupiers and visitors not being eligible for parking permits, so this would 
include businesses as well as residents

Debate:

 The proposal blends in well with the surrounding area and brings the site back into use
 The proposal replaces an ugly building
 The style and appearance of the proposed building is not attractive and does not enhance or 

preserve the Clifton Conservation Area
 The proposal is an acceptable scheme

Councillor Davies moved the Officer Recommendation that the application be Approved.

Councillor Hickman seconded this Motion.

On being put to the Vote it was

Resolved – (voting 9 for, 1 against) that the application be approved.

10.18/05310/F - St Catherine's Place Shopping Centre, East Street, Bedminster

Councillor Wright did not participate in this item.

The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised the 
report for this item highlighting the following:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Full planning application for comprehensive redevelopment of the site to provide mixed use development 
comprising 205 residential dwellings (Class C3), 1288sqm of new retail, leisure and commercial space 
including a cinema (Class A1, A3, D2), refurbishment of existing retail facilities together with parking and 
amenity space, vehicular access, servicing arrangements, public realm, landscaping and associated works. 
(Major).
The changes to the report made since the application was last considered by the Committee were 
explained including the transport issues.
The reasons for recommending that the application be refused were described.

Answers for Clarification:

 Only minor changes have been made to the design of the scheme
 The restrictive parking contribution  is to mitigate the impact that the development would have on 

surrounding streets to ensure that residents of the new development are unable to park in the 
surrounding area. The implementation of any scheme would be consulted on and delivered by BCC 
subject to political and local support.

 If the Committee refuses the application, Officers are relatively confident that BCC would win any 
appeal (i.e. that the appeal would be dismissed)

 The issues of overshadowing  and loss of light have been linked to the scale and massing of the 
proposal

Debate

 The reasons for refusing the scheme are the same as when the Committee considered it in November 
(2019) and it was not refused; it should be approved

 The lack of sunlight and public realm are real problems and the application should be refused; the 
scheme could have been differently designed; Officers should be supported in recommending the 
refusal of poor quality schemes

 Although the developers have done a lot of work, there are still concerns about the height, scale and 
massing of the proposal

 Footfall in the area has reduced in recent years and something needs to be done to address this 
problem; there are concerns about the light problems and the lack of facilities for children

 Although the scheme has drawbacks something has to be done for the area

Councillor Davies moved the Officer Recommendation that the application be Refused. 

Councillor Hickman seconded this Motion.

On being put to the Vote it was

Resolved – (Voting 6 for, 3 against) that the application be refused. 

Councillors Shah and Smith left the Meeting.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

11.19/01892/F and 19/01893/LA - 31 - 32 Portland Square and Surrey Street Warehouse, 
Surrey Street

Councillor Davies did not participate in this item.

The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised the 
report for this item highlighting the following:

Demolition of existing warehouse, partial demolition, conversion and restoration of nos. 31 and 32 
Portland Square to form student apartments (sui generis) and development fronting Portland Square, 
Cave Street and Surrey Street with associated refuse and cycle storage.
The reasons for recommending that the application be approved were described.

Answers for Clarification:

 The change in the use meant this was a new application rather than a variation (as student 
accommodation is sui generis)

 Each application has to be decided on its merits; whilst noting the appeal for Wilder Street was 
upheld, Officers would have concerns if this application was refused

 Use class is different; no affordable housing is required
 An S106 Agreement would probably be required to obtain contributions from the developer and for 

securing the terms for the development to connect to the District Heat Network (DHN) for day 1 
connection.

 An advisory would be added to remind the developers that students would not be eligible for parking 
permits (this is covered in the travel plan documentation).

Debate:

 This scheme, for purpose built student accommodation, is less harmful than numerous proposals  for 
houses in multiple occupancy (HMOs)

 Given the recent Wilder Street decision a refusal on grounds of a concentration in student 
accommodation could not be justified.

Councillor Breckels moved the Officer Recommendation for Approval of the application.

Councillor Windows seconded the Motion.

On being put to the Vote it was

Resolved – (voting 7 for, 0 against) that the application be approved.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

12.Date of Next Meeting

4th March 2020 at 2.00 pm.

Meeting ended at 9.15 pm

CHAIR  __________________


